

## MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## RECOMMENDATION OF COMMENDATION TO THE GERMANTOWN HIGH SCHOOL ROBOTICS TEAM ON WINNING THE SPORTMANSHIP AWARD IN THE 2024 VEX ROBOTICS WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

WHEREAS, Madison County prides itself on the superior quality of its educational programs, and the scholarship of its students, who regularly display excellent aptitude across all courses of study and academic endeavors; and

WHEREAS, in the field of science and technology, Madison County is particularly proud of Germantown High School students Emiliano Valdez, Ethan Knight, and Crosby Petro; their robotics coaches, Jeff Knight, Head Coach, and Trey Petro, Assistant Coach, for competing in the 2024 Vex Robotics World Championship, and winning the "Sportsmanship Award" for their demonstration of "a high degree of sportsmanship, helpfulness, respect, and for their positive attitude on and off the competition field"; and

WHEREAS, Madison County is immensely proud of 'Team VEXECUTION', sponsored by Jennifer Richardson, and Vicki Parks, representing the Madison County School District and Germantown High School, and commends the students for demonstrating high competence in the field of science and technology, and for showing that an education from Germantown High School in Madison County, Mississippi, is second to none, and deserving of applause and high praise from every citizen of Madison County; and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Madison County Board of Supervisors does hereby commend Germantown High School Robotics Team VEXECUTION, composed of student team members Emiliano Valdez, Ethan Knight and Crosby Petro, along with their coach, sponsors, parents, counselors, and all staff and administrators of Germantown High School, for their exemplary scholarship and prodigious skill in the field of science and technology.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that after approval of the Madison County Board of Supervisors, and upon proper signature and recording of this Resolution of Commendation, that this Resolution be framed and presented to Team VEXECUTION members Emilio Valdez, Ethan Knight, and Crosby Petro, and to Germantown High School for proud display.

Approved, this <u>20th</u> day of May 2024.	
Ву:	
	Gerald Steen, Board President
ATTEST By:	:
	Ronny Lott, Chancery Clerk